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years, all but a .  very few of the remains having been removed 
therefrom, and being in the neighborhood of private residences, 
and said city having for many years prohibited interments 
therein as being against the public health, the said cemetery is 
hereby vacated, and the said city is authorized to take care of 
the grounds therein, and after six months from the passage of 
this act to remove all the remains to suitable lots in Greenwood 
cemetery, situated in the said city of Platteville. Thereafter 
the use of said lands for interment shall be prohibited and the 
title thereto shall be vested in the said city of Platteville. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 29, 1917. 

No. 233, A.] 	 [Published June 1, 1917. 

CHAPTER 308 
AN ACT to create section 1491m of the statutes, relating to the 

transportation of carcasses of animals that died of contagious 
diseases, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1491m. 1. No person, firm or corporation shall 
deposit or throw or allow to be deposited or thrown into any 
stream, lake or swale, or leave or deposit or cause to be left or 
deposited upon any public highway or other place in this state 
the carcass of any dead animal; and no person, firm or corpora-
tion shall deposit or leave or permit to be deposited or left upon 
any premises under their control the carcass of any dead animal 
exposed in such manner as to be reached by dogs or wild animals 
for a longer period than twenty-four hours in the months of 
April to November, inclusive, or two days during the months 
of December to March, inclusive. 

2. No person, firm or corporation shall transport, haul or drag 
or permit to be transported, hauled or dragged along any public 
highway in this state the carcass of any animal suspected of 
having died from anthrax. blackleg, rabies, foot and mouth dis-
ease, glanders or any other contagious disease except for the 
purpose of removing such carcass to a rendering plant and in 
such eases such removal shall be in such manner as not to per-
mit any liquid or contaminated matter to drop upon the public 
highway. All such carcasses shall be burned or buried at least 
four feet below the surface of the ground and shall be com- 
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pletely covered so as to prevent their being devoured by rodents, 
wild animals or dogs. Whenever it is necessary to transport 
any such carcass across any public highway to a convenient 
burial place, it shall be transported in such manner as not to 
contaminate any part of the public highway traversed. 

3. Any dead animal found upon a public highway or other 
public place in this state shall, in case the owner of such animal 
cannot be found, be buried or otherwise disposed of at public 
expense by the proper health officer of the town, city or village 
wherein such animal is found. 

4. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the pro-
visions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor 
and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than twenty-
five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 29, 1917. 

No. 293, A.] 	 [Published June 1, 1917. 

CHAPTER 309 
AN ACT to designate the state park in Grant county "Nelson 

Dewey State Park." 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The state park situated in the town of Wyalusing 
in Grant county is hereby designated and shall be known as 
"Nelson Dewey State Park." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 29, 1917. 

No. 295, A.] 	 [Published June 1, 1917. 

CHAPTER 310 
AN ACT to create section 1388d of the statutes, relating to the 

powers of the railroad commission with respect to culverts, 
outlets, ditches and sluiceways. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1388d. In ease of the failure or refusal of any 
railroad company to comply with any of the provisions of sec-
tions 1388b and 1388c, the person, firm or corporation or the 
town, village or city aggrieved thereby may file a complaint with 


